Decision No. C99-803

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 99C-371T

IN THE MATTER OF THE INVESTIGATION OF U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND CONCERNING: (1) THE CHARGING OF EXCESSIVE, UNJUSTLY DISCRIMINATORY, UNJUST, OR UNREASONABLE RATES OR CHARGES, IN VIOLATION OF § 40-3-101, C.R.S.; (2) THE FURNISHING, PROVIDING, AND MAINTAINING OF SERVICES, INSTRUMENTALITIES, EQUIPMENT, OR FACILITIES WHICH ARE INADEQUATE, INEFFICIENT, UNJUST, OR UNREASONABLE AND WHICH DO NOT PROMOTE THE SAFETY, HEALTH, COMFORT, AND CONVENIENCE OF ITS PATRONS, EMPLOYEES, AND THE PUBLIC; (3) THE VIOLATIoN OF § 40-3-106, C.R.S.; AND (4) THE VIOLATIoN OF RULES REGULATING TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDERS AND TELEPHONE UTILITIES (4 CCR 723-2).

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND NOTICE OF HEARING
Mailed Date:  July 30, 1999

Adopted Date:  July 23, 1999

I. BY THE COMMISSION:

A. Statement
1. U S WEST, Communications, Inc. (U S WEST), is a provider of telecommunications services and a public utility corporation operating within the State of Colorado.

2. On May 21, 1999, at the request of the Commis-sion, Director Bruce N. Smith sent a letter to Mr. Kevin R. Smith, Colorado Vice President, U S WEST.  A copy of that letter is attached to this order.  That letter informed U S WEST that the Commission was considering initiation of show cause proceed-ings to investigate potential violations of Commission rules and statutes by U S WEST.  U S WEST was provided an opportunity to respond to the letter

B. Findings of Fact

1. The Staff has re​viewed Commission records and data submitted by U S WEST and has determined that there is sufficient evidence to believe that U S WEST has violated, and continues to violate, certain of the Commission's Rules Reg-ulating Telecommunications Service Providers and Telephone Util-ities, (4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-2) (“Rules”).  The available information indicates that U S WEST has violated, and continues to violate, at least, these Rules: 

a. Rule 21.2.4 requires U S WEST to acknowledge calls directed to its published telephone numbers for repair service or the business offices within 20 seconds and such calls must be answered by an operator or other employee within 40 seconds for 85 percent of all such calls. Staff has reviewed the data submitted by U S WEST and has determined that U S WEST violated this Rule at least 379 times for the period January 1, 1998, through December 31, 1998. 

b. Rule 22.1 requires U S WEST to maintain its network to limit customer trouble reports for jurisdictional services to a rate not to exceed 8 reports per 100 access lines per month per exchange, averaged over a three-month period.  Staff has reviewed the data submitted by U S WEST and has determined that U S WEST violated this Rule once during the period January 1, 1998, through December 31, 1998.  To date, Staff has identified violation(s) in the following exchange(s):

- Proprietary List -;

c. Rule 22.2 requires U S WEST to clear 85 percent of all out-of-service reports during any 3-month period within 24 hours.  Staff has reviewed the data submitted by U S WEST for the period January 1, 1998, through December 31, 1998.  Staff has determined that the U S WEST has failed to meet this requirement for 53 of 163 wire centers at certain times during the 12-month period ending December 31, 1998.  One hundred and one or more of the 163 wire centers were not in compliance for 6 of the 12 months, 102 of the 163 wire centers were not in compliance for 3 of the 12 months, and 133 of the 163 wire centers were not in compliance for at least 1 month of the 12 months.  Each day of each month for which the criteria were not met in each wire center is a separate violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-2-22.2.  Therefore Staff has determined that U S WEST committed a total of, at least, 36,518 violations from January 1, 1998 through December 31, 1998; and 

d. Rule 24.4.2 requires U S WEST to provide basic local exchange service to a customer within 150 working days from the date of the customer’s service application.  Staff has reviewed the data submitted by U S WEST for the period January 1, 1998, through December 31, 1998.  Each day that basic local exchange service is not provided to a customer after the expiration of the 150-day standard is a separate violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-2-24.4.2.  Staff has determined that U S WEST committed a total of at least 16,482 violations from January 1, 1998, through December 31, 1998.

2. Based on information now available to Staff including, but not limited to, the Rule violations set out in paragraph 1., Staff believes that U S WEST may be violating §§ 40-3-101 and 40-3-106, C.R.S., and other applicable statutory provisions because U S WEST has failed to furnish, provide, or maintain service, equipment, and facilities that are in all respects adequate, just, efficient, and reasonable.  Further, Staff believes that U S WEST has established or maintained unreasonable differences in service, facilities, or other respects between localities and between and within classes of service.

3. Staff's investigation is ongoing.  Accordingly, there may be amended allegations, with appropriate notice, made at some future date.  The specific Form of Price Regulation that the Commission granted to U S WEST in Docket No. 97A-540T contains an element that tracks the service quality performance of U S WEST.  Therefore, the investigation conducted in this instant docket shall only extend to the date that the Price Regulation Plan began:  on April 22, 1999.

4. U S WEST received an opportunity to present writ-ten views, data, and argument with respect to the alleged facts and conduct.  U S WEST did provide a written submission.  The Commission considered the submission before issuing this deci-sion and order to show cause.

C. Conclusions

1. Sufficient cause exists to hold a hearing to determine the facts of the matter; to hear material arguments; to receive evidence and testimony from the Respondent U S WEST, Staff, and any other interested parties; and to determine what order, if any, shall be entered or what require​ment, if any, shall be imposed by the Commission.  

2. If the Commission determines that it is appro-priate to do so, the Commission may issue a decision including but not limited to:  (a) an order to cease and desist; (b) an order that amends or revokes, wholly or in part, U S WEST's certificate of public convenience and necessity; (c) an order that curtails U S WEST’s authority to provide service; (d) an order that reduces the basic local exchange service rates of U S WEST; (e) an order that establishes new practices for U S WEST; (f) an order that refunds revenue previously collected from basic local exchange service; (g) an order that contains a combination of the foregoing remedial actions; and/or (h) an order that requires any other corrective or remedial action which the Commission deems appropriate. 

II. ORDER

D. The Commission Orders That:

1. Consistent with the above discussion, the Respon-dent U S WEST Communications, Inc., a corporation whose Colorado Vice President is Mr. Kevin R. Smith, shall appear before the Commission, as set forth below, to show cause why the Commission should not take action and enter an order including, but not limited to, an order to cease and desist; an order that amends or revokes, wholly or in part, U S WEST Communications, Inc.’s certificate of public convenience and necessity; an order that curtails U S WEST Communications, Inc.’s authority to provide service; an order that reduces the basic local exchange rates of U S WEST Communications, Inc.; an order that establishes new practices of U S WEST Communications, Inc.; an order that refunds revenue previously collected from basic local exchange service; an order that contains a combination of the foregoing remedial actions; and/or an order that requires any other corrective or remedial action which the Commission deems appro-priate.

2. Docket No. 99C-371T is set for hearing in this matter before the Commission at the following date, time, and place:

DATE:
November 29, 1999

TIME:
9:00 a.m.

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room
 

Office Level 2 (OL2)
 

Logan tower
 

1580 Logan Street
 

Denver, Colorado 80203

At which time and place evidence and testimony may be introduced and material arguments may be presented.

3. The Staff of the Public Utilities Commission and any intervenor shall file with the Commission, at least 45 days before the hearing, two copies of a list contain​ing the name, address, and title of each of its witnesses and two copies of each of the exhibits which it plans to present at the hearing.  Copies of the witness list and exhibits shall be served upon all parties to the proceeding, unless otherwise ordered by the Com-mission.

4. The Respondent, U S WEST Communications, Inc., shall file with the Commission, at least 30 days before the hearing, two copies of a list containing the name, address, and title of each of its witnesses, and two copies of each of the exhibits which it plans to present at the hearing.  Copies of the witness list and exhibits shall be served upon all parties to the proceeding, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

5. No witness shall be permitted to testify and no document shall be received in evidence, except in rebuttal, unless served and filed as provided in this Order or in any subsequent order of the Commission.

6. If any party fails to meet the above filing requirements, the Public Utilities Commission may dismiss the proceeding, or any defense, and/or may take any other appro-priate action, upon motion filed by any other party, or upon its own motion, unless good cause for non-filing is shown.

7. No motion for continuance shall be granted if filed within 20 days before the first day of hearing, except for good cause shown.

8. No exception to the procedures in this Order shall be made, except upon timely motion showing good cause or upon subsequent order of the Commission.

9. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date. 

E. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING 
 
July 23, 1999.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



RAYMOND L. GIFFORD
________________________________



VINCENT MAJKOWSKI
________________________________



ROBERT J. HIX
________________________________
Commissioners
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____________________

Bruce N. Smith

Director
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